506794842 07/30/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6841661

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
Name			Execution Date	
PNC BANK, NATION	AL ASSOCIA	ATION	07/30/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	ORNAMENTAL PRODUCTS, LLC			
Street Address:	ONE LIBERTY PLAZA, 52ND FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10006			
Name:	ORNAMENTAL MOULDINGS, LLC			
Street Address:	ONE LIBERTY PLAZA, 52ND FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE			
Postal Code:	10006			
Name:	THE EMPIRE COMPANY, LLC			
Street Address:	ONE LIBERTY PLAZA, 52ND FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10006			
Name:	ORNAMENTAL MOULDINGS COMPANY			
Street Address:	ONE LIBERTY PLAZA, 52ND FLOOR			
City:	NEW YORK			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10006			
PROPERTY NUMBEI	RS Total: 2			
Property Type		Number	7	
Patent Number:	7	7281310		
Patent Number:	8	3973314]	

506794842

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
Phone:	vided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. 7043432000			
Email:	twitcher@mcguirewoods.com			
Correspondent Name:	TERRY L. WITCHER, SENIOR PARALEGAL			
Address Line 1:	MCGUIREWOODS LLP			
Address Line 2:	201 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 3000			
Address Line 4:	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TERRY L. WITCHER			
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher			
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=PNC Patent Release 2016 Filing#page1.tif				
source=PNC Patent Release 2016 Filing#page2.tif				
source=PNC Patent Release 2016 Filing#page3.tif				

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of July<u>30</u>, 2021, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to ORNAMENTAL PRODUCTS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Ornamental Products"), ORNAMENTAL MOULDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Ornamental Mouldings"), THE EMPIRE COMPANY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Empire"), and ORNAMENTAL MOULDINGS COMPANY, a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company ("Ornamental Mouldings Company", and together with Ornamental Products, Ornamental Mouldings and Empire, collectively the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2016, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 8, 2016 at Reel/Frame 040597/0250;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Intellectual Property.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 057039 FRAME: 0483 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

÷.,

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By:

Name: Gordon Wilkins Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)

PATENT REEL: 057039 FRAME: 0484

<u>Exhibit A</u>

Grantor	Title	Registration Number
ORNAMENTAL	Modular Storage and Organization	7,281,310
PRODUCTS, LLC	System for Existing Cabinets	
ORNAMENTAL	Width-Adjustable Storage Module	8,973,314
PRODUCTS, LLC	for Cabinets	